
Summary of Investigating Committee Decision 
in the Investigation Concerning the Conduct of Karen Williams 

 
In February 2007, an Investigating Committee of the Alberta College of 
Pharmacists determined that Karen Williams had engaged in professional 
misconduct in the operations of an Internet pharmacy, Lifhaus Medicines, of 
which she was the licensee. 

This matter was initiated by a complaint from the Registrar of the College of 
Physicians & Surgeons of Alberta concerning letters sent by Ms. Williams to a 
number of Alberta physicians soliciting their participation in countersigning 
prescriptions for American patients. A number of additional matters of concern 
arose during the investigation of the complaint which resulted in additional 
allegations of misconduct being referred to the Investigating Committee. 

The hearing was conducted on September 22, 2006 at which time the 
Investigating Committee heard from the following witnesses: Dr. Trevor 
Theman, Registrar of the College of Physicians & Surgeons of Alberta, Merv 
Blair, Complaints Director of the College, Randy Frohlich, then Registration 
Director of the College, and Ms. Williams. 

Based on the evidence presented at the hearing, the Investigating Committee 
made determinations of professional misconduct in the following four matters: 

1. Allegations arising from the initial startup of the pharmacy 
When Lifhaus Medicines commenced its Internet pharmacy operations in early 
2004, it accepted and filled prescriptions written by U.S. physicians that were 
faxed to the pharmacy by U.S. patients. These prescriptions were dispensed 
without any prescription from any practitioner recognized under the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Act or the Food and Drugs Regulations. 

Such practice continued until Ms. Williams was told by an ACP inspector on 
March 24, 2004 that this practice contravened Alberta and federal legislation and 
the guidelines of the college. 

The Investigating Committee determined that the practice of accepting faxed 
prescriptions from patients breached the college’s guidelines on faxing 
prescriptions and also Guideline 3 of the guidelines regarding Internet 
pharmacies. 

In respect to filling prescriptions issued by American physicians, the 
Investigating Committee determined that this conduct breached Schedule 1, 
sections 1(a) and 2(3) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act and section 15(2) of the 
Pharmaceutical Profession Regulation contrary to section 57(a)(ii) of the Act and 
section 4.3 of the Standards of Practice contrary to section 57(a)(iii) of the Act. 



The Investigating Committee also found that this conduct was detrimental to the 
best interests of the public contrary to section 57(a)(i) of the Pharmaceutical 
Profession Act and that it contravened section C.01.041 of the Food and Drug 
Regulations contrary to section 57(a)(iv) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act. 

The Investigating Committee noted that while these allegations were well 
founded, they applied to a relatively small number of prescriptions. It also noted 
that Ms. Williams did attempt to rectify the situation when Mr. Frohlich brought 
it to her attention. 

2. The letter sent to Alberta physicians 
The evidence presented to the Investigating Committee showed that Ms. 
Williams sent a letter to some 10 to 15 Alberta physicians in April 2004 seeking to 
recruit those physicians to co-sign prescriptions that Lifhaus Medicines was 
filling for Americans. The physicians were offered the amount of $80.00 per hour 
for this work and assured that their identities would be kept strictly confidential. 
Options for payment such as gift certificates, plane tickets, cheques made out to 
family members and alternate currencies were offered. 

This letter resulted in a complaint on April 15, 2004 from the then registrar of the 
College of Physicians & Surgeons of Alberta who stated: 

Given the clear statement by this College about the improper 
professional nature of countersigning prescriptions for American 
patients without the opportunity to see them, I wonder if you can advise 
as to the ethical behaviour of a pharmacy or pharmacy manager who 
specifically and deliberately solicits for physicians to act in this unethical 
manner. I am particularly concerned by the blatant nature, both of the 
intention to conceal identities, and to pay outrageously, as well as in any 
particular currency desired. 

The evidence confirmed that no Alberta physicians responded favourably to this 
letter. 

In his evidence at the hearing, Dr. Trevor Theman, the current registrar of the 
College of Physicians & Surgeons, confirmed that the concerns expressed in the 
letter of complaint were still of concern to the College of Physicians & Surgeons 
(CPSA). Dr. Theman also reviewed the policies and by-laws of the CPSA and 
confirmed that the practice of countersigning prescriptions where the physician 
had not examined the patient was considered improper practice by the college. 
He also reviewed the ways in which this information had been communicated to 
Alberta physicians. 

Dr. Theman provided evidence that, to his knowledge, all medical regulatory 
authorities in Canada considered it improper practice to issue prescriptions 



where the physician did not enter into a relationship with the patient and 
conduct a physical examination. He also confirmed that physicians had been 
disciplined in various provinces including New Brunswick and that Alberta had 
enforced its by-law against an Alberta physician who was required to publish a 
letter of apology in the College newsletter for this conduct as an alternative to 
potential further proceedings. 

Based on these facts, the Investigating Committee determined Ms. Williams 
engaged in conduct that harmed the standing of the profession of pharmacy 
contrary to section 57(a)(v) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act by sending such a 
letter soliciting conduct from physicians that was considered improper by the 
CPSA and other medical regulatory bodies.  

3. The relationship with Dr. Richard Heinrichs 
The evidence presented at the hearing indicated that all of the prescriptions 
dispensed by the pharmacy after the initial startup period were co-signed by Dr. 
Richard Heinrichs, a physician practicing in Minnesota who was also licensed by 
the medical regulatory authorities in New Brunswick and Nunavut. The 
evidence about this arrangement with Dr. Heinrichs included the following: 

Dr. Heinrichs solicited the pharmacy and volunteered to provide 
prescriptions to them in return for payment of $5.00 per prescription 
reviewed; 

When she entered into the arrangements with Dr. Heinrichs, Ms. Williams 
was aware of: 

• the Internet guidelines of the college based on her discussions with 
Mr. Frohlich, her review of the guidelines and her subsequent contacts 
with Mr. Blair; 

• the position of the CPSA that Alberta physicians should not 
countersign prescriptions for patients that they had not interviewed 
and examined; 

• the commentary of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New 
Brunswick where Ms. Williams understood Dr. Heinrichs to be 
licensed1. 

                                                 
1 This commentary of the New Brunswick College was entered into evidence and stated: 

Co-signing of prescriptions 
The College has become aware that physicians are being approached by various 
entities to provide their signatures to prescriptions issued in the United States, but 
which could then be filled by a Canadian pharmacy. While these approaches have 



• the fact that the pharmacy needed a Canadian licensed physician to 
issue it prescriptions for American patients who contacted the 
pharmacy. 

Ms. Williams acknowledged that Dr. Heinrichs prescribed all the prescriptions 
for her pharmacy from American patients. She confirmed that the pharmacy 
would receive American prescriptions from patients who lived all over the 
United States. Dr. Heinrichs would review the information he was given and 
provide a Canadian prescription for the patient usually within 24 hours and Dr. 
Heinrichs would issue up to 70 prescriptions a day when the pharmacy was 
busy. Ms. Williams acknowledged in cross-examination that there was no 
realistic possibility that Dr. Heinrichs was meeting with or conducting physical 
examinations of the patients not located in Minnesota before issuing the 
prescriptions to her pharmacy. 

The evidence of Mr. Blair established that Dr. Heinrichs was also issuing 8000 
prescriptions for another Alberta pharmacy between May 2004 and June 2005 
while issuing prescriptions to Ms. Williams’ pharmacy. Mr. Blair’s evidence also 
established that the registrar in Nunavut had confirmed that the Nunavut 
medical regulatory authority considered the practice of co-signing prescriptions 
without a physical examination to be improper. Mr. Blair also noted that Ms. 
Williams initially refused to provide him with the name of the physician with 
whom she was dealing, but after further correspondence she then provided the 
information concerning Dr. Heinrichs. 

The relationship and arrangements between Dr. Heinrichs and Ms. Williams’ 
pharmacy was a major concern to the Investigating Committee who found that 
by entering into and continuing with the arrangement despite the information 
and concerns provided by the ACP, Ms. Williams breached: 

Principle VI, Guidelines 2 and 7 of the Code of Ethics; 

Principle VII, Guideline 1 of the Code of Ethics; 

Statement 3 of the Internet guidelines issued by the Council of the ACP; 

Sections 57(a)(i) and (v) of the Pharmaceutical Profession Act; 

and thereby committed professional misconduct. 

                                                                                                                                                 
mostly previously been aimed at members living in the United States, it now appears 
that physicians in New Brunswick are being approached as well. Physicians are 
reminded that the co-signing of a prescription, without the possibility of a direct 
patient assessment, is considered improper and could result in a complaint and 
disciplinary action. 

 



In arriving at these conclusions, the Investigating Committee made the following 
comments: 

The laws of Canada and Alberta that govern the practice of pharmacy, 
and the Standards of Practice and practice guidelines of the Alberta College 
of Pharmacists have been enacted to ensure the safety and well being of 
the public with respect to medication use. All pharmacists are required to 
follow these legal requirements without exception. Pharmacists are not 
allowed to pick and choose which legal requirements they will follow. 
Breaches of any of these laws, standards or guidelines are considered to be 
detrimental to the best interest of the public. 

The practice of Ms. Williams in choosing which rules and regulations 
should be followed and which should not is considered harmful to the 
standing of the profession. The public has a right to expect that their 
pharmacist scrupulously follows the laws, standards and guidelines 
which govern the profession. … 

Furthermore, the standing of the profession was harmed by Ms. Williams’ 
initial refusal to divulge the identity of the physician who counter-signed 
the prescriptions of American patients. Such behaviour contributes to a 
cover-up of possible unethical behaviour on the part of the physician. … 

As has been previously discussed, the Committee believes that Ms. 
Williams did not follow the letter or spirit of several laws, standards or 
guidelines governing the practice of pharmacy and that this constitutes a 
breach of the Code of Ethics Principle VI, Guideline 2. 

The fact that Ms. Williams paid Dr. Heinrichs a fee for each prescription 
he counter-signed, appears to be an arrangement that could have affected 
Dr. Heinrichs independent professional judgment and this is a breach of 
the Code of Ethics Principle VI, Guideline 7. 

Dr. Heinrich’s behaviour in counter-signing prescriptions for patients 
with whom he had no professional relationship appears to be considered 
unethical by his peers in Alberta and other jurisdictions. In encouraging 
and condoning this behaviour, Ms. Williams breached the Code of Ethics 
Principle VII Guideline 1. 

4. The waiver agreement 
All American patients were required to sign a customer agreement with Lifhaus 
Medicines. Two forms of waiver agreement were entered into evidence. As part 
of the waiver, the patients were asked to acknowledge that they were not 



receiving professional advice from employees of Lifhaus Medicines and that they 
would agree not to sue the pharmacy or the physicians signing the prescriptions. 

The Investigating Committee found that the conduct of Ms. Williams in 
requiring customers to sign these waiver forms was detrimental to the best 
interests of the public contrary to section 57(a)(i) of the Pharmaceutical Profession 
Act. The Investigating Committee also determined that requiring the waiver was 
contrary to Guideline 8 of ACP’s Internet pharmacy guidelines. 

In arriving at this decision the Investigating Committee stated: 
The wordings of the initial waiver and the subsequently amended waiver 
that the [American] patrons of Lifhaus Medicines were requested to sign 
are misleading to the public and are therefore detrimental to the best 
interests of the public. Both waivers require the customer to acknowledge 
that they are not receiving treatment advice from the pharmacy and/or 
pharmacists employed by Lifhaus Medicines and that they may not sue 
signing physicians for problems associated with the prescription. Ms. 
Williams confirmed in her evidence that she did provide advice over the 
telephone to clients of the pharmacy. Patients cannot be required to 
relinquish their right to sue before receiving pharmacy services. Therefore 
both statements from the waiver are misleading. 

Conclusion—Investigating Committee orders 
After receiving submissions from the parties on the appropriate orders, the 
Investigating Committee stated as follows: 

In considering appropriate penalties, the allegations that pertained to the 
start-up phase of the pharmacy’s operations were considered to be less 
serious. The allegations that occurred at a later stage of operations were 
considered to be more serious and therefore contributed more 
substantially to the penalties assessed. In particular, the committee 
considered that, after the first time Ms. Williams was contacted by Mr. 
Frohlich, she could have changed her practice to be in compliance with the 
guidelines for Internet pharmacy, but she did not. 

The committee made the following orders: 

1. That ACP issue a reprimand to Ms. Williams. 

2. That ACP assess a fine of $5000.00 against Ms. Williams payable 
within 60 days of service of this decision. 

3. That ACP place conditions on Ms. Williams as a member and as a 
licensee: 

a) That Ms. Williams ensure that the pharmacy terminates its 
arrangements with Dr. Heinrichs immediately; 



b) That Ms. Williams shall not solicit any Canadian physician 
to review and cosign American prescriptions without the 
opportunity to see the patient unless Ms. Williams can 
confirm with the physician’s medical college that the 
proposed arrangements are satisfactory and Ms. Williams 
provides a copy of this confirmation to ACP; 

c) That Ms. Williams ensure that the pharmacy immediately 
discontinues using the waiver agreement it requires its 
American patients to sign and that she ensure that the 
pharmacy does not require American patients to waive 
claims against the pharmacist, the pharmacy or any 
Canadian physician; 

d) That Ms. Williams will be subject to 3 inspections by ACP 
inspectors during the 12 months following enactment of the 
penalties to be carried out on dates determined by ACP and 
at her cost; 

4. That Ms. Williams pay the costs of the investigation and hearing 
($17,288.88) within 90 days of service of this decision.  

5. That the college publish this decision in ACP News including 
Ms. Williams’ name. 

While Ms. Williams initially filed an appeal to council on this decision, she 
elected to abandon and withdraw her appeal before the appeal was heard. 
 


